

No. 19-248

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WALID JAMMAL, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN FAMILY INSURANCE COMPANY, et al.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Charles J. Crueger
Erin K. Dickinson
CRUEGER DICKINSON LLC
4532 North Oakland Avenue
Whitefish Bay, WI 53211

Edward A. Wallace
Kara A. Elgersma
WEXLER WALLACE LLP
55 West Monroe Street,
Suite 3300
Chicago, IL 60603

Brian H. Fletcher
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey L. Fisher
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-3345
bfletcher@law.stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS..... 1

I. This Court should resolve the acknowledged
circuit split on the standard of review 1

 A. There is an entrenched split..... 1

 B. AmFam’s vehicle arguments are meritless..... 5

 C. The Sixth Circuit’s de novo standard is
 wrong..... 8

II. This Court should decide whether the
common-law test is subject to statute-
specific modifications..... 9

III. If the Court does not grant plenary review, it
should hold this petition for *Monasky*..... 11

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Acosta v. Paragon Contractors Corp.</i> , 884 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2018) | 2 |
| <i>Alberty-Vélez v. Corporación de P.R. para la Difusión Pública</i> , 361 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)..... | 10 |
| <i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) | 2 |
| <i>Aymes v. Bonelli</i> , 980 F.2d 857 (2d Cir. 1992)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>Baker v. Tex. & P. Ry. Co.</i> , 359 U.S. 227 (1959) | 8 |
| <i>Berger Transfer & Storage v. Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund</i> , 85 F.3d 1374 (8th Cir. 1996) | 5 |
| <i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017) | 7 |
| <i>Brackens v. Best Cabs, Inc.</i> , 146 Fed. Appx. 242 (10th Cir. 2005)..... | 2 |
| <i>In re Brown</i> , 743 F.2d 664 (9th Cir. 1984) | 3 |
| <i>Butler v. Drive Auto. Indus. of Am., Inc.</i> , 793 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2015) | 10 |
| <i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Nagy</i> , 714 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 2013) | 3 |
| <i>Chicago Reg’l Council v. Schal Bovis, Inc.</i> , 826 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 2016) | 3 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Chin v. United States</i> , 57 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 1995) | 3 |
| <i>Cilecek v. Inova Health Sys. Servs.</i> , 115 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 1997) | 4 |
| <i>Eisenberg v. Advance Relocation & Storage, Inc.</i> , 237 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2000)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Eren v. Comm’r</i> , 180 F.3d 594 (4th Cir. 1999) | 4 |
| <i>Farlow v. Wachovia Bank of N.C.</i> , 259 F.3d 309 (4th Cir. 2001) | 4 |
| <i>Frank Music Corp. v. MGM Inc.</i> , 886 F.2d 1545 (9th Cir. 1989) | 3 |
| <i>Hockett v. Sun Co.</i> , 109 F.3d 1515 (10th Cir. 1997) | 1, 2 |
| <i>JustMed, Inc. v. Byce</i> , 600 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2010) | 3 |
| <i>Keleher v. Dominion Insulation, Inc.</i> , 1992 WL 252508 (4th Cir. 1992)..... | 4 |
| <i>Kelley v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 318 (1974) | 6 |
| <i>Knight v. United Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 950 F.2d 377 (7th Cir. 1991) | 3 |
| <i>Leidos, Inc. v. Indiana Pub. Ret. Sys.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1395 (2017) | 7 |
| <i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018) | 7 |
| <i>Monasky v. Taglieri</i> , No. 18-935 (cert. granted June 10, 2019) | 11 |
| <i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992) | 3, 5, 8, 9, 10 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>NLRB v. United Ins. Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 254 (1968) | 8 |
| <i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982) | 6 |
| <i>Rosenfeld v. Comm’r</i> , 537 Fed. Appx. 697 (9th Cir. 2013)..... | 3 |
| <i>Sacchi v. IHC Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 918 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2019) | 10 |
| <i>Schultz v. Capital Int’l Sec., Inc.</i> , 466 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2006) | 4 |
| <i>Schwieger v. Farm Bureau Ins. Co.</i> , 207 F.3d 480 (8th Cir. 2000) | 5 |
| <i>Shellito v. Comm’r</i> , 437 Fed. Appx. 665 (10th Cir. 2011)..... | 2 |
| <i>Teamsters Indus. Emps. Welfare Fund v.</i> <i>Rolls-Royce Motor Cars, Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 132 (3d Cir. 1993)..... | 2 |
| <i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Village at</i> <i>Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018) | 5, 8 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992) | 7 |
| <i>Van Camp & Bennion v. United States</i> , 251 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2001) | 3 |
| <i>Ware v. United States</i> , 67 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 1995) | 9, 11 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|--------------|
| Copyright Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-553, 90 Stat. 2541 | 3 |
| Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829..... | 1, 9, 10, 11 |
| Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i> | 2, 4 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|---|
| Edwards, Harry T. & Linda A. Elliott, <i>Federal Courts Standards of Review</i> (2007) | 2 |
| Regan, Laureen & Sharon Tennyson, <i>Agent Discretion and the Choice of Insurance Marketing System</i> , 39 J. L. & Econ. 637 (1996) | 8 |
